

No. 24-1265

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the First Circuit**

---

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY; VERSANT POWER; ENMAX CORPORATION;  
MAINE PRESS ASSOCIATION; MAINE ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS; JANE P.  
PRINGLE, individually and in her capacity as a registered voter and elector; KENNETH  
FLETCHER, individually and in his capacity as a registered voter and elector; BONNIE S. GOULD,  
individually and in her capacity as a registered voter and elector; BRENDA GARRAND,  
individually and in her capacity as a registered voter and elector; LAWRENCE WOLD, individually  
and in his capacity as a registered voter and elector,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

MAINE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES;  
WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on  
Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in his official capacity as a  
Member of the Maine Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; SARAH LECLAIRE, in her  
official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election  
Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in his official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on  
Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; STACEY D. NEUMANN, in her official capacity as a  
Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M.  
FREY, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Maine,

Defendants – Appellants.

*On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Maine*

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Thomas A. Knowlton  
Deputy Attorney General  
  
Of Counsel

AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General

Jonathan R. Bolton & Paul Suitter  
Assistant Attorneys General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8800  
[jonathan.bolton@maine.gov](mailto:jonathan.bolton@maine.gov)  
[paul.suitter@maine.gov](mailto:paul.suitter@maine.gov)

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Introduction.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	6
Procedural History .....	16
Summary of the Argument .....	20
Argument.....	24
I. Standard of review. ....	24
II. The district court abused its discretion in concluding that the Act is likely facially unconstitutional. ....	25
A. The district court erred in concluding that the Act is subject to strict scrutiny. ....	26
B. The district court erred by failing to recognize the full scope of Maine’s compelling interests in regulating foreign government–influenced corporations. ....	30
1. The district court correctly recognized Maine’s compelling interest in preventing foreign-government influence in candidate elections.....	30
2. The district court should have recognized Maine’s equally compelling interest in regulating its referendum elections.....	34

3.	The district court erred by rejecting Maine’s compelling interest in preventing the appearance of foreign-government influence in its elections. ....	39
C.	The district court erred by concluding that the Act is likely not narrowly tailored. ....	43
1.	The Act’s 5% ownership threshold is narrowly tailored. ....	44
2.	The ban on foreign-government participation in corporate decision-making is narrowly tailored.....	54
D.	Even if the Act has unconstitutional applications, it is not facially invalid.....	57
III.	The district court’s express preemption holding misconstrues the scope of the Act.....	62
IV.	The district court’s injunction is overbroad.....	68
V.	The remaining preliminary injunction factors do not favor an injunction.....	71
	Conclusion .....	72
	Addendum	
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	
	Certificate of Service Form for Electronic Filing	

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. McGuireWoods LLP</i> , 518 B.R. 491 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	48, 60
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882 .....	7
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	32
<i>Bluman v. F.E.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	28, 33
<i>Bluman v. F.E.C.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	28, 31, 32, 33, 38, 49
<i>Brox v. Hole</i> , 83 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 39
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	53
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. For Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26, 50, 59
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	68
<i>Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Govtl. Ethics &amp; Election Pracs.</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	27, 42, 43

*Doe v. Trustees of Bos. Coll.*,  
942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*F.E.C. v. Beaumont*,  
539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 20, 43

*First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 35, 36, 37

*Fla. Commercial Banks v. Culverhouse*,  
772 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 51

*Foley v. Connelie*,  
435 U.S. 291 (1978)..... 20, 27, 32, 33, 38

*Frese v. Formella*,  
53 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 25

*Gaspee Project v. Mederos*,  
13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 25, 61, 71

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561, 575 (1995)..... 65

*In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig.*,  
101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014) ..... 58

*In re Stop I-186 to Protect Mining and Jobs et al.*,  
MUR 7523 (FEC Oct. 4, 2021)..... 7, 54

*Indep. Oil and Chem. Workers of Quincy, Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.*,  
864 F.2d 927 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.*,  
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 62

*Kahn v. Lynch Commc’ns Sys., Inc.*,  
638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)..... 59

*Kansas City Broadcasting Co.*,  
5 Rad. Reg. (P & F) 1057 (1952) ..... 58

*Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh*,  
39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 62

*Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery*,  
2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183 ..... 22, 69

*March v. Mills*,  
867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 68

*Minnesota Chamber of Com. v. Choi*, No. 23-CV-2015,  
2023 WL 8803357 (D. Minn. Dec. 20, 2023)..... 53

*Moving Phones P’ship L.P. v. FCC*,  
998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 58

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*,  
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 26, 68

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*,  
528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 27, 39, 42

*O’Connor v. Oakhurst Dairy*,  
851 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 64

*OneAmerica Votes v. State*,  
518 P.3d 230 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)..... 43

*Opinion of the Justices*,  
2004 ME 54, 850 A.2d 1145 ..... 70

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Maine Att’y Gen.*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Me. 2004) ..... 70

*Randall v. Sorrell*,  
548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 27

*Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño*,  
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 28, 29

*Stern v. General Electric Co.*,  
924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 62

*Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht*, No. CIV.A. 9469-VCP,  
2014 WL 1922029 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014)..... 47

*Tornetta v. Musk*,  
250 A.3d 793, 800 (Del. Ch. 2019) ..... 59

*U. S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO*,  
413 U.S. 564 (1973)..... 39

*United States v. Singh*,  
979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 33

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 22, 26, 57, 61

*VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.*,  
482 F.3d 624, 634 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 48

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 67

*Voigt v. Metcalf*, No. CV 2018-0828-JTL,  
2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020) ..... 46

*Weaver v. Henderson*,  
984 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 71

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 41, 43, 53

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 24

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 65

STATUTES

1 M.R.S.A. § 71 ..... 69

15 U.S.C.A. § 78m ..... 51

21 M.R.S.A. § 1013-A ..... 64

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1001 ..... 66

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1003 ..... 63

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1011 ..... 63, 66

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1013-A..... 64, 66

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1051 ..... 67

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1052 ..... 8, 64

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1064 ..... 2, 13, 14, 61, 64, 65, 70

21-A M.R.S.A. § 335 ..... 65

21-A M.R.S.A. § 354 ..... 65

21-A M.R.S.A. §§ 1001–1004-C ..... 63

28 U.S.C.A. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C.A. § 1292..... 1

47 U.S.C.A. § 310..... 58

5 M.R.S.A. § 8056 ..... 55

52 U.S.C.A. § 30121..... 6

52 U.S.C.A. § 30143..... 62

Minn. Stat. § 211B.15..... 52

Seattle Ordinance 126035..... 52

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alon Brav, et al., *Hedge Fund Activism, Corporate Governance, and Firm Performance*, 63 J. Fin. 1729 (2008)..... 48



Brian Remler, *Foreign Threats, Local Solutions: Assessing St. Petersburg, Florida’s “Defend Our Democracy” Ordinance As Potential Model Legislation to Curb Foreign Influence in U.S. Elections*, 49 *Stetson L. Rev.* 643 (2020) ..... 52

Federal Election Commission, Letter to Jonathan D. Simon, Esq., 2006 WL 1502610 (May 19, 2006) ..... 56

Maine State Legislature, Legislative History Collection ..... 6, 12

Thomas W. Briggs, *Corporate Governance and the New Hedge Fund Activism: An Empirical Analysis*, 32 *J. Corp. L.* 681 (2007)..... 48

TREATISES

3 *Fletcher Cyc. Corp.* ..... 48, 49

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 108.7 ..... 62

11 C.F.R. § 110.20 ..... 14, 54

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8 ..... 46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18 ..... 6, 11

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 19 ..... 12

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, §§ 17 ..... 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 ..... 66

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

L.D. 194 (130th Legis. 2021) ..... 10, 11

L.D. 479 (130th Legis. 2021) ..... 53
